through investments in the road 
network; and 

(d) To increase primary school 
completion rates for girls. 

Article 2. Funding and Resources 

Section 2.1 Program Funding 

MCC hereby grants to the 
Government, under the terms of this 
Compact, an amount not to exceed Four 
Hundred Sixty-Four Million Eight 
Hundred Forty-Two Thousand Five 
Hundred and Four United States Dollars 
(US$464,842,504) (‘‘Program Funding’’) 
for use by the Government to implement 
the Program. The allocation of Program 
Funding uses is generally described in 
Annex II to this Compact. 

Section 2.2 Compact Implementation 
Funding 

(a) MCC hereby grants to the 
Government, under the terms of this 
Compact, in addition to the Program 
Funding described in Section 2.1, an 
amount not to exceed Sixteen Million 
One Hundred One Thousand and Sixty- 
Five United States Dollars 
(US$16,101,065) (‘‘Compact 
Implementation Funding’’ or ‘‘CIF’’) 
under Section 609(g) of the Millennium 
Challenge Act of 2003, as amended (the 
‘‘MCA Act’’), for use by the Government 
for the following purposes: 

(i) Feasibility and design studies, 
strategic environmental (and social)